pursuant to 20 United States Code section 238(d)1(A) may determine its 5 
eligibility to increase the amount that may be included in determining the 6 
general budget limit as provided in subsection K of this section and may 7 
increase the amount as follows: 8 

1.  For fiscal year 1988-1989: 9 
(a)  Multiply one thousand ninety-four dollars $1,094 by the number 10 

of children with disabilities or children with specific learning 11 
disabilities, excluding children who also reside on Indian lands, reported 12 
to the division of impact aid, United States department of education in 13 
the district's application for fiscal year 1987-1988. 14 

(b)  Multiply five hundred forty-seven dollars $547 by the number of 15 
children residing on Indian lands, excluding children who have 16 
disabilities or also have specific learning disabilities, reported to the 17 
division of impact aid, United States department of education in the 18 
district's application for fiscal year 1987-1988.

[...]

elementary and secondary education act of 1965 administrative costs is 16 
exempt from the revenue control limit and may not exceed an amount 17 
determined for the budgeted year as follows: 18 

1.  Determine the minimum cost.  The minimum cost for fiscal year 19 
1990-1991 is two thousand three hundred forty-three dollars $2,343.  For 20 
fiscal year 1991-1992 and thereafter, the minimum cost is the minimum cost 21 
for the prior year increased by the growth rate as prescribed by law, 22 
subject to appropriation. 23 

2.  Determine the hourly rate.  The hourly rate for fiscal year 24